the fiscal year in which they were transferred and shall be used in accordance with Part 40 of this 1 

act. 2 

SECTION 2.2.(c)  In addition to the amount required under G.S. 143C-4-2, as 3 

amended by Section 5.6 of this act, the State Controller shall transfer to the Savings Reserve the 4 

sum of three hundred sixty million dollars ($360,000,000) in nonrecurring funds in the 5 

2021-2022 fiscal year and the sum of three hundred twenty-three million one hundred fifty-three 6 

thousand five hundred thirty-five dollars ($323,153,535) in nonrecurring funds in the 2022-2023 7 

fiscal year. This transfer is not an "appropriation made by law," as that phrase is used in Section 8

[...]

Reserve pursuant to subsection (i) or (j) of G.S. 143C-4-2 during the 2021-2023 fiscal biennium. 11 

SECTION 2.2.(e)  The State Controller shall reserve to the Medicaid Transformation 12 

Reserve from funds available in the General Fund the sum of one hundred eighty-five million 13 

dollars ($185,000,000) in nonrecurring funds for the 2021-2022 fiscal year and the sum of one 14 

hundred eighty-five million dollars ($185,000,000) in nonrecurring funds for the 2022-2023 15 

fiscal year. Funds reserved in the Medicaid Transformation Reserve pursuant to this subsection 16 

do not constitute an "appropriation made by law," as that phrase is used in Section 7(1) of Article 17

[...]

Transformation Reserve in the General Fund to the Medicaid Transformation Fund established 22 

under Section 12H.29 of S.L. 2015-241. 23 

SECTION 2.2.(g)  The State Controller shall reserve to the Medicaid Contingency 24 

Reserve described in G.S. 143C-4-11 from funds available in the General Fund the sum of one 25 

hundred thirty-six million dollars ($136,000,000) in nonrecurring funds for the 2021-2022 fiscal 26 

year. Funds reserved in the Medicaid Contingency Reserve pursuant to this subsection do not 27 

constitute an "appropriation made by law," as that phrase is used in Section 7(1) of Article V of 28

[...]

Technology Reserve that shall make funds available for information technology project 31 

expenditures only upon an act of appropriation by the General Assembly. The State Controller 32 

shall reserve to the Information Technology Reserve from funds available in the General Fund 33 

the sum of one hundred nine million six hundred sixty-one thousand one hundred fifty-five 34 

dollars ($109,661,155) in nonrecurring funds for the 2021-2022 fiscal year and the sum of one 35 

hundred sixty-nine million five hundred thousand dollars ($169,500,000) in nonrecurring funds 36 

for the 2022-2023 fiscal year. The State Controller shall transfer funds available in the 37 

Information Technology Reserve to State agencies and departments for information technology 38 

projects in accordance with the following schedule, and the funds transferred are appropriated 39

[...]

the funds transferred are appropriated for the fiscal year in which they are transferred. 12 

SECTION 2.2.(k)  The State Controller shall transfer the sum of two hundred fifty 13 

million dollars ($250,000,000) in nonrecurring funds for the 2021-2022 fiscal year and the sum 14 

of two hundred fifty million dollars ($250,000,000) in nonrecurring funds for the 2022-2023 15 

fiscal year from funds available in the General Fund to the Highway Fund. Funds transferred to 16 

the Highway Fund pursuant to this subsection do not constitute an "appropriation made by law," 17 

as that phrase is used in Section 7(1) of Article V of the North Carolina Constitution.

[...]

OTHER RECEIPTS FROM PENDING AWARD GRANTS 35 

SECTION 4.2.(a)  Notwithstanding G.S. 143C-6-4, State agencies may, with 36 

approval of the Director of the Budget, spend funds received from grants awarded after the 37 

enactment of this act for grant awards that are for less than two million five hundred thousand 38 

dollars ($2,500,000), do not require State matching funds, and will not be used for a capital 39 

project. State agencies shall report to the Joint Legislative Commission on Governmental 40 

Operations, the chairs of the Senate Committee on Appropriations/Base Budget, the chairs of the 41

[...]

Department of Public Safety, Division of Emergency Management, to be used 13 

for unmet needs related to the Federal Emergency Management Agency 14 

Public Assistance program in response to the COVID-19 public health 15 

emergency. 16 

(2) The next one hundred fourteen million dollars ($114,000,000) to the State 17 

Treasurer to be used for COVID-19 related expenses incurred by the North 18 

Carolina State Health Plan for Teachers and State Employees between the 19 

dates of March 1, 2020, and March 2, 2021. 20 

(3) Any funds remaining after the reallocations under subdivisions (1) and (2) of 21